
Chap. 81

SECTION 3. The task force shall submit a report, including any draft standards and regulations, to the joint committee on health care financing, the joint committee on public health and the joint committee on consumer affairs and professional licensure within 12 months after the effective date of this act.

Approved May 12, 2006.

Chapter 82. AN ACT ESTABLISHING VOTING DISTRICTS IN THE TOWN OF LEE.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2 of chapter 665 of the acts of 1968 is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 2 and 5, the word “precincts” and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the following word:- districts.

SECTION 2. Section 3 of said chapter 665 is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 3, 4, 5, 6 and 8, the word “precinct” and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the following word:- district.

SECTION 3. Section 4 of said chapter 665 is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 2 and 5, the word “precincts” and inserting in place thereof the following word:- districts.

SECTION 4. Said section 4 of said chapter 665 is hereby further amended by striking out, in line 6, the word “precinct” and inserting in place thereof the following word:- district.

SECTION 5. Section 7 of said chapter 665 is hereby amended by striking out, in line 1, the word “precincts” and inserting in place thereof the following word:- districts.

SECTION 6. Said section 7 of said chapter 665 is hereby further amended by striking out, in line 7, the word “precinct” and inserting in place thereof the following word:- district.

SECTION 7. Section 8 of said chapter 665 is hereby amended by striking out, in line 1, the word “precincts” and inserting in place thereof the following word:- districts.

SECTION 8. Section 9 of said chapter 665 is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 2, 4 and 9, the word “precincts” and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the following word:- districts.

SECTION 9. Said section 9 of said chapter 665 is hereby further amended by striking out, in lines 6, 7 and 8, the word “precinct” and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the following word:- district.

SECTION 10. Section 10 of said chapter 665 is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 1, 2, 5 and 7, the word “precincts” and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the following word:- districts.

Chap. 82

SECTION 11. Section 11 of said chapter 665 is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 1 and 2, the word “precincts” and inserting in place thereof the following word:- districts.

SECTION 12. Section 12 of said chapter 665 is hereby amended by striking out, in line 4, the word “precinct” and inserting in place thereof the following word:- district.

SECTION 13. Section 14 of said chapter 665 is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 1, 2, 3 and 5 the word “precinct” and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the following word:- district.

SECTION 14. Said section 14 of said chapter 665 is hereby further amended by striking out, in line 3, the word “precincts” and inserting in place thereof the following word:- districts.

SECTION 15. Section 15 of said chapter 665 is hereby amended by striking out, in line 5, the word “precinct” and inserting in place thereof the following word:- district.

SECTION 16. Section 16 of said chapter 665 is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 2, 4, and 6, the word “precinct” and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the following word:- district.

SECTION 17. Section 17 of said chapter 665 is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 4 and 6, the word “precinct” and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the following word:- district.

SECTION 18. Section 18 of said chapter 665 is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 1, 2, and 3, the word “precinct” and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the following word:- district.

SECTION 19. Section 19 of said chapter 665 is hereby amended by striking out, in line 3, the word “precinct” and inserting in place thereof the following word:- district.

SECTION 20. Said section 19 of said chapter 665 is hereby further amended by striking out, in lines 6 and 7, the word “precincts” and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the following word:- districts.

SECTION 21. Section 20 of said chapter 665 is hereby amended by striking out, in line 4, the word “precinct” and inserting in place thereof the following word:- district.

SECTION 22. Section 21 of said chapter 665 is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 2, 3, 5 and 6, the word “precinct” and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the following word:- district.

SECTION 23. Section 22 of said chapter 665 is hereby amended by striking out, in line 1, the word “precinct” and inserting in place thereof the following word:- district.

SECTION 24. Section 24 of said chapter 665 is hereby amended by striking out, in line 5, the word “precincts” and inserting in place thereof the following word:- districts.

SECTION 25. Section 32 of said chapter 665 is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the word “precinct” and inserting in place thereof the following word:- district.

Chap. 82

SECTION 26. Section 34 of said chapter 665 is hereby amended by striking out, in line 4, the word "precincts" and inserting in place thereof the following word:- districts.

Approved May 12, 2006.

Chapter 83. AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF MASHPEE TO GRANT A CERTAIN EASEMENT.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

SECTION 1. The town of Mashpee, acting by and through its board of selectmen, may grant an easement in, on, over and across a certain parcel of conservational agricultural land to the United States of America for the purpose of conducting environmental investigations and remediation activities with respect to a fuel spill. The parcel is shown as Tract No. 101E on a plan of land entitled "Easement Plan on Land in Mashpee, MA", dated March 22, 2002 drawn by Norwood Engineering Company, Inc. The property shall be used solely for the purposes of conducting environmental investigations and remediation activities as described above. When the investigation and remediation have been completed, the easement shall be extinguished and the town of Mashpee shall use the property thereafter solely for conservation, agricultural and open space purposes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage.

Approved May 12, 2006.

Chapter 84. AN ACT RELATIVE TO THE CITY OF PEABODY MUNICIPAL LIGHT PLANT.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

SECTION 1. Notwithstanding section 129C of chapter 149 of the General Laws, linemen and troublemen employed by the city of Peabody municipal light plant may work on live wires, electrical equipment or other energized electrical conductors in excess of 15,000 volts phase-to-phase or 8,500 volts phase-to-ground directly with rubber gloves, when de-energizing is not feasible and only when following the applicable provisions of the NFPA 70E, Standard for Electrical Safety in the Workplace, 2004 Edition, Articles 110, 120 and 130, concerning proper safe work practices, personal protective equipment and clothing.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage.

Approved May 12, 2006.